

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant.

*
*
*
*
*
*
*

CRIMINAL NO. 23-cr-257 (TSC)

**GOVERNMENT’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO
DISMISS ON PRESIDENTIAL IMMUNITY GROUNDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Factual and Procedural Background..... 1

III. Argument..... 3

 A. Legal Background..... 5

 B. A Former President Has No Immunity from Federal Criminal Prosecution..... 7

 1. No constitutional provision or historical practice supports conferring absolute immunity from criminal prosecution on a former president. 8

 a. The Constitution does not support absolute immunity from criminal prosecution for a former president for conduct while in office..... 9

 b. Historical practice does not support absolute immunity from criminal prosecution for a former president for conduct while in office..... 15

 2. The immunity from civil liability for a former president’s official conduct recognized in *Fitzgerald* does not extend to criminal liability. 19

 a. Applying *Fitzgerald* in the criminal context would place a former president above the law. 19

 b. *Fitzgerald*’s reasoning does not apply in the criminal context..... 21

 c. *Fitzgerald*’s analogy to judges and prosecutors—who are not immune from criminal prosecution—applies here. 23

 d. Adequate safeguards protect the unique role of the presidency without immunizing a former president from criminal prosecution..... 28

 C. Creating a Novel Immunity from Criminal Prosecution for a Former President Would Pose Significant Challenges, But at a Minimum Any Such Immunity Should Be Narrower Than Immunity from Civil Liability and Would Be Inapplicable Here. 34

1.	The scope of any immunity in this context would have to account for the substantially greater public interest in federal criminal prosecutions and other relevant differences from private civil suits..	34
2.	The defendant cannot establish that he would be entitled to dismissal of the indictment under any plausible view of a former president’s immunity from criminal prosecution.....	36
D.	Even If a Former President Were Entitled to Immunity from Criminal Prosecution Comparable to His Immunity from Civil Liability, Dismissal Is Not Warranted Here.	40
IV.	Conclusion.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974).....	32
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	32
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	35
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	23
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	13
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	17, 34, 37
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	22, 23, 34
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	6, 10, 23
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980).....	1, 24, 26
<i>Ex Parte Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	26
<i>Expeditions Unlimited Aquatic Enterprises, Inc. v. Smithsonian Inst.</i> , 566 F.2d 289 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	22
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	34
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	32
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	23, 35

Hammerschmidt v. United States,
265 U.S. 182 (1924)..... 31

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 28, 34

Hastings v. United States Senate,
716 F. Supp. 38 (D.D.C. 1989)..... 11, 14

Imbler v. Pachtman,
424 U.S. 409 (1976)..... 24, 25

In re Lindsey,
158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 36

In re Neagle,
135 U.S. 1 (1890)..... 40

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 32

Logan v. United States,
144 U.S. 263 (1892)..... 40

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 40

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 17

Martin v. Mott,
25 U.S. 19 (1827)..... 17

Mireles v. Waco,
502 U.S. 9 (1991)..... 25, 26

Missouri v. Hunter,
459 U.S. 359 (1983)..... 13

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977)..... 35

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... passim

Nixon v. Sirica,
487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (en banc)..... 16

Nixon v. United States,
506 U.S. 224 (1993)..... 11

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 23, 35

Screws v. United States,
325 U.S. 91 (1945)..... 32

Tennessee v. Davis,
100 U.S. 257 (1879)..... 31

Tenney v. Brandhove,
341 U.S. 367 (1951)..... 9

Thompson v. Trump,
590 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 14

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,
140 S. Ct. 2019 (2019)..... 36

Trump v. Thompson,
20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 16

Trump v. Thompson,
573 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 8

Trump v. Vance,
140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)..... passim

Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States,
598 U.S. 264 (2023)..... 22

United States ex rel. Epton v. Nenna,
446 F.2d 363 (2d Cir. 1971)..... 38

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996)..... 30

United States v. Brewster,
408 U.S. 501 (1972)..... 36

United States v. Burr,
25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)..... 16

United States v. Burr,
25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)..... 3, 16

United States v. Chaplin,
54 F. Supp. 926 (S.D. Cal. 1944)..... 27

United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.,
272 U.S. 1 (1926)..... 30

United States v. Claiborne,
727 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1984) 13, 23, 25, 26

United States v. Collins,
972 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1992) 26

United States v. Donner,
497 F.2d 184 (7th Cir. 1974) 38

United States v. Gillock,
445 U.S. 360 (1980)..... 21, 25

United States v. Hastings,
681 F.2d 706 (11th Cir. 1982) 23, 25, 26, 31

United States v. Isaacs,
493 F.2d 1124 (7th Cir. 1974) 14, 23, 25, 26

United States v. Klein,
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872) 36

United States v. Lanier,
920 F.2d 887 (11th Cir. 1991) 38

United States v. Lee,
106 U.S. 196 (1882)..... 1, 8, 17

United States v. Manton,
107 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1939)..... 27

United States v. Morrison,
98 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 32

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... passim

United States v. Nixon,
816 F.2d 1022 (5th Cir. 1987) 27

United States v. North,
910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1990), *opinion withdrawn and superseded in part on*
reh'g, 920 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 32

<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991).....	31
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2022).....	31
<i>United States v. Vascular Sols., Inc.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 342 (W.D. Tex. 2016).....	38
<i>United States v. Weeks</i> , 636 F. Supp. 3d 117 (D.D.C. 2022).....	1, 37
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	38
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	35, 40
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	35
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 7.....	passim
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 3.....	41
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....	5, 9, 36
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	40
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	40
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3.....	35
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	36, 40
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4.....	5, 10
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	41
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	30
Statutes and Rules	
2 U.S.C. § 192.....	33
18 U.S.C. § 201.....	34, 36

18 U.S.C. § 208..... 33

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 1512..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 1913..... 33

28 U.S.C. § 1442..... 31

28 U.S.C. § 364..... 26

Office of Legal Counsel Opinions

Laurence H. Silberman, *Conflict of Interest Problems Arising out of the President’s Nomination of Nelson A. Rockefeller to be Vice President under the Twenty-Fifth Amendment to the Constitution* (Aug. 28, 1974) 33

Randolph D. Moss, *A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution*, 24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (Oct. 16, 2000)..... 7, 29, 31

Randolph D. Moss, *Whether a Former President May Be Indicted and Tried for the Same Offenses for Which He Was Impeached by the House and Acquitted by the Senate*, 24 Op. O.L.C. 110 (Aug. 18, 2000) 13

Robert G. Dixon, Jr., *Amenability of the President, Vice President and other Civil Officers to Federal Criminal Prosecution while in Office* (Sept. 24, 1973).....6

Theodore B. Olson, *Payment of Expenses Associated with Travel by the President and Vice President*, 6 O.L.C. Op. 214 (Mar. 24, 1982)..... 35

Theodore B. Olson, *Prosecution for Contempt of Congress of an Executive Branch Officer Who Has Asserted a Claim of Executive Privilege*, 8 Op. O.L.C 101 (May 30, 1984) 33

Walter Dellinger, *Application of 28 U.S.C. § 458 to Presidential Appointments of Federal Judges*, 19 Op. O.L.C. 350 (Dec. 18, 1995)..... 33

Walter Dellinger, *The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress*, 20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (May 7, 1996)..... 33

William Barr, *Constraints Imposed by 18 U.S.C. § 1913 on Lobbying Efforts*, 13 Op. O.L.C. 300 (Sept. 28, 1989)..... 33

Law Review Articles

Akhil Reed Amar & Brian C. Kalt, *The Presidential Privilege Against Prosecution*, 2 Nexus 11 (1997)..... 8

Brett M. Kavanaugh, *Separation of Powers During the Forty-Fourth Presidency and Beyond*, 93 Minn. L. Rev. 1454 (2009) 29

Brian C. Kalt, *Criminal Immunity and Schrödinger’s President: A Response to Prosecuting and Punishing Our Presidents*, 100 Tex. L. Rev. Online 79 (2021)..... 9

Claire O. Finkelstein & Richard W. Painter, *Presidential Accountability and the Rule of Law: Can the President Claim Immunity If He Shoots Someone on Fifth Avenue?*, 24 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 93 (2022)..... 8, 30

J. Randolph Block, *Stump v. Sparkman and the History of Judicial Immunity*, 1980 Duke L.J. 879 (1980) 26

Keith King, *Indicting the President: Can a Sitting President Be Criminally Indicted?*, 30 Sw. U. L. Rev. 417 (2001)..... 9

Saikrishna Bangalore Prakash, *Prosecuting and Punishing Our Presidents*, 100 Tex. L. Rev. 55 (2021) 8, 9, 18

Timothy M. Stengel, *Absolute Judicial Immunity Makes Absolutely No Sense: An Argument for an Exception to Judicial Immunity*, 84 Temp. L. Rev. 1071 (2012) 27

Other Authorities

1 Samuel Johnson, *A Dictionary of the English Language* (1755)..... 39

167 Cong. Rec. S601 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2021) 4, 12

167 Cong. Rec. S607 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2021) 4, 12, 31

167 Cong. Rec. S736 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2021) 14

2 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (1833)..... 10, 11, 12, 13

3 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (1833)..... 18

4 Debates on the Constitution 109 (J. Elliot ed. 1891) 16

46 Am. Jur. 2d Judges § 77 (2023) 26

Ballentine’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1969)..... 32

Gerald Ford, Presidential Statement (Sept. 8, 1974) 18

H.R. Res. 24, 117th Cong. at 3 (Jan. 11, 2021) 13

In re Impeachment of Former President Donald J. Trump, Trial Memorandum of Donald J. Trump, S. Doc. 117-2 (Feb. 8, 2021) 14

John F. Harris & Bill Miller, *In a Deal, Clinton Avoids Indictment*, Washington Post
(Jan. 20, 2001)..... 19

Richard Nixon, Statement by Former President Richard Nixon (Sept. 8, 1974)..... 18

Sen. Mike Crapo, Crapo Statement on Impeachment Trial (Feb. 13, 2021) 15

Sen. Thom Tillis, Tillis Statement on Impeachment Trial (Feb. 13, 2021)..... 15

The Federalist No. 65 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999)..... 10, 15

The Federalist No. 69 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999)..... 8, 15

The Federalist No. 77 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999)..... 15
